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FCC HAC RF Emissions Test Report Report No. : HA230902A 

 

Appendix A. Plots of System Performance Check 
 

The plots are shown as follows. 

 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

HAC_E_Dipole_835_120502 

DUT: HAC-Dipole 835 MHz  

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
E Scan - measurement distance from the probe sensor center to CD835 Dipole = 
10mm/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (41x361x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Maximum value of peak Total field = 167.9 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.000 
Reference Value = 112.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Average value of Total=(167.9+160.6) /2 = 164.25V/m 

Cursor:  
Total = 167.9 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: 1, -78, 4.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
165.5 M4

Grid 2
167.9 M4

Grid 3
160.1 M4

Grid 4
81.320 M4

Grid 5
81.736 M4

Grid 6
81.388 M4

Grid 7
160.3 M4

Grid 8
160.6 M4

Grid 9
151.2 M4



0 dB = 167.9V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

HAC_E_Dipole_1880_120502 

DUT: HAC Dipole 1880 MHz  

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
E Scan - measurement distance from the probe sensor center to CD1880 Dipole = 
10mm/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (41x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Maximum value of peak Total field = 143.8 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.000 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 145.0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Average value of Total=(143.8+142.0) /2 = 142.9V/m  

Cursor:  
Total = 143.8 V/m 

E Category: M2 
Location: 0.5, -38.5, 4.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
139.8 M2

Grid 2
143.8 M2

Grid 3
137.7 M2

Grid 4
90.320 M3

Grid 5
94.900 M3

Grid 6
93.617 M3

Grid 7
137.3 M2

Grid 8
142.0 M2

Grid 9
139.8 M2



0 dB = 143.8V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

HAC_H_Dipole_835_120502 

DUT: HAC-Dipole 835 MHz  

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
H Scan - measurement distance from the probe sensor center to CD835 Dipole = 
10mm/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (41x361x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.000 
Reference Value = 0.481 A/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.454 A/m 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.454 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: 0, 3, 4.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.386 M4

Grid 2
0.401 M4

Grid 3
0.380 M4

Grid 4
0.434 M4

Grid 5
0.454 M4

Grid 6
0.433 M4

Grid 7
0.385 M4

Grid 8
0.407 M4

Grid 9
0.389 M4



0 dB = 0.450A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

HAC_H_Dipole_1880_120502 

DUT: HAC Dipole 1880 MHz  

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
H Scan - measurement distance from the probe sensor center to CD1880 Dipole = 
10mm/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (41x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.000 
Reference Value = 0.482 A/m; Power Drift = -0.0045 dB 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.457 A/m 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.457 A/m 
H Category: M2 

Location: 0, 0, 4.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.400 M2

Grid 2
0.414 M2

Grid 3
0.400 M2

Grid 4
0.440 M2

Grid 5
0.457 M2

Grid 6
0.440 M2

Grid 7
0.402 M2

Grid 8
0.420 M2

Grid 9
0.402 M2



0 dB = 0.460A/m
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Appendix B. Plots of RF Emission Measurement 
 

The plots are shown as follows. 

 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#01 RF_CDMA2000 BC0_RC3 SO55_CH1013(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 824.7 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch1013/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 70.112 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.150 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 78.338 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 70.112 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: -2.5, 5, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
59.928 M4

Grid 2
66.832 M4

Grid 3
65.023 M4

Grid 4
64.168 M4

Grid 5
70.112 M4

Grid 6
67.654 M4

Grid 7
67.393 M4

Grid 8
69.760 M4

Grid 9
67.237 M4



0 dB = 60.970V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#02 RF_CDMA2000 BC0_RC3 SO55_CH384(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch384/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 70.752 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.150 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 78.467 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 70.752 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: -2.5, 5.5, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
60.286 M4

Grid 2
67.290 M4

Grid 3
65.550 M4

Grid 4
64.722 M4

Grid 5
70.752 M4

Grid 6
68.306 M4

Grid 7
68.237 M4

Grid 8
70.460 M4

Grid 9
67.920 M4



0 dB = 61.520V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#03 RF_CDMA2000 BC0_RC3 SO55_CH777(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch777/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 78.640 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.150 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 87.075 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 78.640 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: -3, 5.5, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
66.358 M4

Grid 2
74.599 M4

Grid 3
72.837 M4

Grid 4
71.750 M4

Grid 5
78.640 M4

Grid 6
76.231 M4

Grid 7
75.919 M4

Grid 8
78.630 M4

Grid 9
75.896 M4



0 dB = 68.380V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#04 RF_CDMA2000 BC1_RC3 SO55_CH25(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1851.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch25/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Maximum value of peak Total field = 35.644 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.040 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 23.885 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 41.933 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: 7, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
41.892 M4

Grid 2
41.933 M4

Grid 3
34.099 M4

Grid 4
26.029 M4

Grid 5
26.147 M4

Grid 6
25.035 M4

Grid 7
27.630 M4

Grid 8
35.644 M4

Grid 9
35.160 M4



0 dB = 40.320V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#05 RF_CDMA2000 BC1_RC3 SO55_CH600(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch600/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 30.640 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.040 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 24.067 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 39.832 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: 6, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
39.666 M4

Grid 2
39.832 M4

Grid 3
32.435 M4

Grid 4
25.314 M4

Grid 5
25.899 M4

Grid 6
23.668 M4

Grid 7
22.860 M4

Grid 8
30.640 M4

Grid 9
30.307 M4



0 dB = 38.300V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#06 RF_CDMA2000 BC1_RC3 SO55_CH1175(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1908.75 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch1175/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 26.456 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.040 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 23.242 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 36.006 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: 4.5, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
35.435 M4

Grid 2
36.005 M4

Grid 3
30.280 M4

Grid 4
23.286 M4

Grid 5
24.346 M4

Grid 6
22.561 M4

Grid 7
18.747 M4

Grid 8
26.456 M4

Grid 9
26.454 M4



0 dB = 34.620V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#07 RF_CDMA2000 BC15_RC3 SO55_CH25(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1711.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch25/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Maximum value of peak Total field = 47.210 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.040 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 28.456 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 52.743 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
52.743 M4

Grid 2
44.045 M4

Grid 3
29.470 M4

Grid 4
33.417 M4

Grid 5
34.082 M4

Grid 6
34.088 M4

Grid 7
42.416 M4

Grid 8
47.210 M4

Grid 9
45.254 M4



0 dB = 50.710V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#08 RF_CDMA2000 BC15_RC3 SO55_CH425(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1731.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch425/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 45.680 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.040 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 27.158 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 50.994 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
50.994 M4

Grid 2
44.154 M4

Grid 3
28.519 M4

Grid 4
32.077 M4

Grid 5
31.086 M4

Grid 6
31.115 M4

Grid 7
40.796 M4

Grid 8
45.680 M4

Grid 9
41.487 M4



0 dB = 49.030V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#09 RF_CDMA2000 BC15_RC3 SO55_CH875(E) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1753.75 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ER3DV6 - SN2476; ConvF(1, 1, 1); Calibrated: 2011-11-21 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch875/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 43.834 V/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.040 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 26.647 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0068 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 46.717 V/m 

E Category: M4 
Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak E-field in V/m

Grid 1
46.717 M4

Grid 2
42.364 M4

Grid 3
29.824 M4

Grid 4
29.508 M4

Grid 5
31.690 M4

Grid 6
31.739 M4

Grid 7
38.490 M4

Grid 8
43.834 M4

Grid 9
42.330 M4



0 dB = 44.920V/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#01 RF_CDMA2000 BC0_RC3 SO55_CH1013(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 824.7 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch1013/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.137 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.020 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.078 A/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.137 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.137 M4

Grid 2
0.102 M4

Grid 3
0.067 M4

Grid 4
0.125 M4

Grid 5
0.094 M4

Grid 6
0.061 M4

Grid 7
0.134 M4

Grid 8
0.098 M4

Grid 9
0.062 M4



0 dB = 0.130A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#02 RF_CDMA2000 BC0_RC3 SO55_CH384(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch384/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.132 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.020 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.074 A/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.132 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.132 M4

Grid 2
0.098 M4

Grid 3
0.063 M4

Grid 4
0.121 M4

Grid 5
0.091 M4

Grid 6
0.058 M4

Grid 7
0.130 M4

Grid 8
0.093 M4

Grid 9
0.059 M4



0 dB = 0.130A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#03 RF_CDMA2000 BC0_RC3 SO55_CH777(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch777/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.149 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.020 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.085 A/m; Power Drift = -0.0049 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.149 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.149 M4

Grid 2
0.111 M4

Grid 3
0.072 M4

Grid 4
0.137 M4

Grid 5
0.102 M4

Grid 6
0.066 M4

Grid 7
0.147 M4

Grid 8
0.107 M4

Grid 9
0.068 M4



0 dB = 0.150A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#04 RF_CDMA2000 BC1_RC3 SO55_CH25(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1851.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch25/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.112 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.070 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.123 A/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.112 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: -2, -8, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.102 M4

Grid 2
0.112 M4

Grid 3
0.108 M4

Grid 4
0.099 M4

Grid 5
0.112 M4

Grid 6
0.108 M4

Grid 7
0.098 M4

Grid 8
0.104 M4

Grid 9
0.098 M4



0 dB = 0.100A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#05 RF_CDMA2000 BC1_RC3 SO55_CH600(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch600/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.107 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.070 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.119 A/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.109 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.109 M4

Grid 2
0.107 M4

Grid 3
0.105 M4

Grid 4
0.094 M4

Grid 5
0.107 M4

Grid 6
0.105 M4

Grid 7
0.091 M4

Grid 8
0.099 M4

Grid 9
0.095 M4



0 dB = 0.100A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#06 RF_CDMA2000 BC1_RC3 SO55_CH1175(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1908.75 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch1175/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.084 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.070 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.091 A/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.091 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: 25, -25, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.091 M4

Grid 2
0.084 M4

Grid 3
0.081 M4

Grid 4
0.073 M4

Grid 5
0.084 M4

Grid 6
0.082 M4

Grid 7
0.069 M4

Grid 8
0.077 M4

Grid 9
0.075 M4



0 dB = 0.090A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#07 RF_CDMA2000 BC15_RC3 SO55_CH25(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1711.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch25/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.134 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.070 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.138 A/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.134 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: 0, -11, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.126 M4

Grid 2
0.134 M4

Grid 3
0.126 M4

Grid 4
0.126 M4

Grid 5
0.134 M4

Grid 6
0.125 M4

Grid 7
0.131 M4

Grid 8
0.122 M4

Grid 9
0.107 M4



0 dB = 0.130A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#08 RF_CDMA2000 BC15_RC3 SO55_CH425(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1731.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch425/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.127 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.070 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.143 A/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.127 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: -1.5, -12, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.118 M4

Grid 2
0.127 M4

Grid 3
0.115 M4

Grid 4
0.119 M4

Grid 5
0.127 M4

Grid 6
0.114 M4

Grid 7
0.122 M4

Grid 8
0.115 M4

Grid 9
0.104 M4



0 dB = 0.130A/m



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2012-5-2 

#09 RF_CDMA2000 BC15_RC3 SO55_CH875(H) 

DUT: 230902  

Communication System: CDMA2000; Frequency: 1753.75 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Air Medium parameters used: σ = 0 mho/m, εr = 1; ρ = 0 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: H3DV6 - SN6300; ; Calibrated: 2011-11-22 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2011-11-18 
- Phantom: HAC Test Arch with AMCC; Type: SD HAC P01 BA;  
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (0); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

 
Ch875/Hearing Aid Compatibility Test (101x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm 
Maximum value of peak Total field = 0.159 A/m 
Probe Modulation Factor = 1.070 
Device Reference Point: 0, 0, -6.3 mm 
Reference Value = 0.169 A/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Hearing Aid Near-Field Category: M4 (AWF 0 dB) 
 

Cursor:  
Total = 0.159 A/m 
H Category: M4 

Location: -1, -9.5, 8.7 mm 

Peak H-field in A/m 

Grid 1
0.146 M4

Grid 2
0.159 M4

Grid 3
0.151 M4

Grid 4
0.147 M4

Grid 5
0.159 M4

Grid 6
0.150 M4

Grid 7
0.152 M4

Grid 8
0.144 M4

Grid 9
0.130 M4



0 dB = 0.150A/m
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Appendix C. DASY Calibration Certificate 

 

The DASY calibration certificates are shown as follows. 














































































